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EX-PARTE ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 12.10.2020 has been filed by
the complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation
of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

Page 1 of 20



nr
a9 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3404 of 2020

obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under
the provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made
there under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale

executed inter se.

A. Unitand project related details

2. Since, the buyer's agreement has been executed on

06.02.2015 i.e. prior to. the £0mmencement of the act ibid,

4 «w‘_? 3
T

s
therefore, the penal pmceea’mgs cannot be initiated

retrospectively. HenCe,@ the authorlty has decided to treat the

present compLamt gs an appllcahon for non-compliance of

i

statutory obhgatlon on part of the promoter/respondent in
terms of sectlogg 34[0 of the act ibid.

3. The partlculars of unlt details, sale Con51deratlon the amount
paid by the complamantf date.of proposed handing over the

possession, delay perlod 1E any, have been detailed in the

e
e
o

-
i

following tabgla}; forn;_. .

= 0
E g
G S

S.No. | Heads Information

1. Project name and location “Capital Gateway”, Sector- 111,
Gurugram.

2. Project area 10.462 acres

3. Nature of the project Group housing colony

4. DTCP license no. and validity status| 34 of 2011dated 16.04.2011
valid till 15.04.2024

5. Name of licensee KNS Infracon Pvt Ltd& 3 others
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6. RERA Registered/ not registered | Registered vide no. 12 of 2018
dated 10.01.2018
7. RERA registration valid up to 31.12.2020 for phase-I (tower A
to G) and 31.12.2021 for phase-
I (tower Hto])
8. Unit no. 1005, 10tk floor, Tower-H
[page 63 of complaint]
9. Unit measuring 2295 sq. ft.
10. Date of execution of flat buyer | 06.02.2015
agreement [page 61 of complaint]
11. Payment plan A Construction linked payment
WA plan.
; ‘”, VLT [page 96 of complaint]
12. | Total consideration’* ~* +i '« .|'Rs.1,13,01,005/-
§ 7 b /(SR i b
/] i =t \ [as per payment schedule page
;‘ > e o no. 99 of complaint]
13. Total | amount paid by -the }Rs\99 06.230/-
complainant ! f[a§ alleged by complainant page
AV | no. 10 of complaint]
14. | Due date of delivery of possession’ | 07.06.2015
as per clause 2.1'of the flat buyer.. | As per information obtained by
agreement 36 months from the planning branch building plan
date of sanctionof building plan& approved i.e. 07.06.2012.
a grace period of 180 days, after [Note- Grace period not
the explry of 36 month, for allawe d]
applymg and obtaining the !
occupation certificate
[Page 700f complaint]
15. Delay in handing over possession | 6 years 1 months and 2 days
till the date of order ie.
09.07.2021
16. Status of the project On going

B. Facts of the complaint

4. The complainant is a practicing accountant by profession and

is respectable citizen of India. That in the month of March
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2012, the respondent launched a group housing project
under the name and style of “Capital Gateway” located in
Sector 111, Gurugram, Haryana bearing license no 34 of 2011
issued by DTCP Haryana. It was stated by the agents and
brokers of respondent that the project has strategic location
as the sector in which its located is adjacent to Delhi Border,
Diplomatic enclave, and Alrport The project will relate to all
modes of transport and 1s locﬁt;ed_ on one of the most strategic
roads that is Dawa;;ka &\E»::p“ressway which is connected to
National nghway Delhl- - ]axpurf-@ Iﬁn.-t:hlso Regard a brochure
was also gnven by respondent. . \%

That based on the assurance of timely delwery and premium
quality they ~“have agreed  to bOOIg[_purchase a flat
admeasuring 22”95g §Q.%§ ft. in the profect called ‘Capital
Gateway’ at the r;tsez of Rs. 3,90 07- per sq ft. The booking was
done by signing of Eappligatianfo%gg on§§13032012 along
with same an adxvance‘&payment of R322,37625 /-, being 25%
of the cost of the flat was made by complainant vide cheque
no. 825907, and 825908 drawn on HDFC Bank limited dated
13.03.2012. Against the above said payment a receipt bearing
no 2102 and 2103 dated 21.03.2012 were issued to the
complainant by respondent. On the said date the

confirmation of unit was also given by the complainant to the

respondent in which description of unit along with other
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details were mentioned. That the unit allotted to complainant
was bearing number H-1005 in Tower H which attracted
additional charges of Rs 175/- per sq. ft as preferential
location charges (PLC) for corner and landscaping.That the
respondent also raised an additional demand of Rs.57,619/-
vide notice dated 22.03.2012 towards 25% of the service tax.
The said amount was duly pald by the plaintiff vide cheque

no. 825910 dated 26.03. 2@9 '

j_-agams-t which receipt bearing
no. 2118 was 1ssued§yt;: t‘espondent

That the respondent sent a demand letter dated 07.06.2012
followed by r;emmder letter dated 1.11.2012 and 12.02.2013.
In the sald Letters an amount of Rs.14,79,583/- was
demanded on _account of the booklng made by the
complamant.Upcin j%%{vmg the _}demand letters the
complainant pro;m;’é-:lf?informgd thé respondent that the
demand is in c0ntr?ventlon to the schgme opted by the
complamant and the next demand was only payable upon
beginning of -the excavation. On being informed the
respondent apologized and asked the complainant to
consider the said demands as null and void. Thereafter in the
month of March 2013 a reminder letter making demand of
Rs.14,97,063/- was sent. The said letter also comprised of the

delayed penal interest which was required to be paid by the

complainant. The letter dated 11.03.2013 was followed by
Page 5 of 20
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reminder letters dated 13.05.2013 and finally 30.09.2013 in
which installment due was demanded along with the delayed
interest.

7. The complainant upon receiving notice dated 30.09.2013
again approached the respondent and informed them that the
demands made till 30.09.2013 were not legal in light of the
plan opted by the complainant. After rounds of meeting and
discussion between the partles the respondent admitted its
mistake and asked the complamant to make the payment of
Rs.13,40, 397/ towards the pendmg demand The said
payment wans made by cheque beax;l;lg@ number 965716
drawn on HDFC Bank hmited dated 15. ;.0 2013 against which
receipt was. 1ssued in tl;e year 2016 Thereafter the
respondent gave a S}lfm.mary-ln de,tﬁil _dated 22.11.2013 and it
clarifies the complainant has made all the payment in
accordance w1th& the gemand &alsed by the respondent with
no interest lliable There;&er the fresh demand of
Rs.16,01,772/--was raised by.letter dated 30.08.2014 which
was followed by demand notice dated 13.10.2014,
18.12.2014, 17.01.2015. That on receiving same, the
complainant asked for the flat buyer agreement and told the
respondent that no payment will be further made until flat
buyer agreement is received. Thereafter, the complainant will

not make further payment without execution of the flat buyer
Page 6 of 20
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agreement the respondent sent a draft of buyer’s agreement
dated 03.02.2015. On receiving the same he had expressed its
reservations regarding the calculation of charges and clauses
of the agreement vide email dated 16.02.2015. The
complainant raised various issues in the said email in
particular the wrong charges of PLC, delay interest @24%

and discrepancy in serv1ce tax etc That in this regard the Mr.

he frlend of complainant also
%:%@g
wrote email datecl 04. 03&?0%1% .making reference of the

Amarjit who happens tgg P?
complainant in the gmall.é quever the complainant email
and Mr. Amarjit. em'éil dated 04.03.2015 remained
unanswered. And thereaftet; th:fe Respondénts sent demand
notice dated 538,2.2015 and 2357.0?2&015 against which the
complainant s%u: _s??egl post dated :04.04.2015 highlighting
various issues and ‘coimgg&gné to bei;esblved before making the
next paymenk | .'.
8. That after maklng numerous calls the complainant finally
met the executive of the respondents on 29.042015. It was
" informed to the executive that levying of interest on the
installments is illegal as the complainant did his booking in
year March 2012 and project was to be delivered in March
2015 in accordance with the initial allotment form. The
executive of the respondent excepted the fact that the project

is delayed however it was mentioned that he can take up the
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waiver of the interest which has been levied illegally only
once the complainant makes payment of the outstanding
amount. On the assurances and representation given by the
executive complainant made a payment of Rs.38,31,094/-
against which receipt bearing number 6032 dated 29.04.2015
issued by the respondent company. The complainant
separately deposited the TDS which was amounting two
Rs.35,045/- receipt agal E"fi same was issued by the
respondent company be.arlﬁg“ nurnher 6217.

.f!"lf

9. The complamapt submltted that he has sent a letter dated

02.06.2015 1@ @rhlch it ralseﬂ’;varlous issues and specifically
pertaining to the adjustment of interest of Rs.3,79,312/-
which was clo_ne illegally ;w1thout 1nform;ng the complainant.
Further it was also m‘formed that the amount of Rs.1,38,393/-
has been madvertently paid by the complainant as interest

and the same be adjusté‘i:l against the furt-her demands. It is

W@ %'@ &% g § @a
&g 4 K L

further submltted that the respondents sent a cancellation
latter dated 30.01 20h6 inwhich it'was stated that an amount
of Rs.15,78,634/- was pending since 16.01.2015 which was
including interest. And the complainant failed to make these
payments in time resulting which the respondent company is
returning the booking amount of the complainant after
deduction of the earnest money. In this regard the

complainant sent a reply dated 06.02.2016 in which the
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contention raised a letter dated 02.06.2015 were reiterated
however no response was received by the complainant.

The complainant submitted that the respondents company
have raised various demands regarding the said unit and he
had paid an amount of Rs.89,35,115/- against the demand of
Rs.89,37,802/-. Thereafter, the respondents company sent a
letter dated 28.04. 2017 in Wthh he was stated that the
project is near complenon and s heading towards

i
‘1 Wﬁg_é»

possession. It was furthex: ':fg?ﬁrm,ed that there has been
increase in the areal ;f tlile apartment of the complainant.
Along with tge said Ietter a demand ietter dated 28.04.2017
was also sent whergm a demand of RS.JO 22,983 /- was
raised. The cﬁmgfaélam Jlad pald & @pdther amount of
Rs.2,47,747 /- and Rsa2,3584— v1de receipt bearing no. 8653
and 8710 he had alread&lpald_ on 28:04.2017.
That since 2017, tH.ere‘}g; has been no development of the
project. Howzvés, ché%respiniﬁt fr:nade a committee of fews
allottees which-has'been hand-picked by the to respondents
to supervise the construction and collection money knowing
well the same is illegal and undemocratic and pending for
adjudication before court of law.

That the facts and circumstances of the present case clearly

makes out a case where the respondent has blatantly failed to

perform its obligation to give position in terms of the
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commercial premises buyer agreement and hence in the
present scenario complaint is filed under section 31 of the

Haryana Real Estate Regulation and Development Act, 2016.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought following relief(s):

(i) Direct the respondents to hand over the possession

along with 24% inter‘est per: ?‘annum from the promissory
date of dehvery of théff;!flgg J,;i questlon till actual delivery

w@%‘%«g’

of the flat; W AL ,

The authonty wsued a notice dated 16 10.2020 of the
complaint to ti'fé respondents by%peed post and also on the
given email §d'dressw'at info@tashee.in. The delivery reports
have been placed.in the file. Thereafter, a reminder notice
dated 18.06.2021 'fogl ﬁling reply was.sent to the respondents
on email add,gess at ;pfo@];_a_ hgg,m Despite service of notice,
the respondents have preferred ne1ther to put in appearance
nor file reply to, the 'ﬁcomplaint within the stipulated period.
Accordingly, the authority is left with no other option but to
decide the complaint ex-parte against the respondents.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and
placed on the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

Hence, the complaint can be decided based on these
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undisputed documents and submission made by the
complainant.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the
complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by the
promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land
Ltd. (complaint no. 7 of 2018) leaving aside compensation
which is to be dec1ded by the adjudlcatlng officer if pursued
by the complainants at a later stage The said decision of the

o 7,
s . /
k- (3

authority has beeny ug)held by the Haryana Real Estate
i 4;{{ # ;j 4 §
Appellate Trlbunal in its ]udgement dated 03.11.2020, in
% f P . 4

appeal nos. 52 & 64 of 2018 tltled as Emaar\MGF Land Ltd. V.

%,ﬁ N :%

Simmi Sikka and anr

Findings on the *re»lj@et sought by the complainant

Relief sought by the eomplainant: Direct the respondents
to hand over the possessnon along with prescr;bed interest
per annum from the promlssory date of dehvery of the flat in
question till actual delivery of the flat.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue
with the project and isseeking delayed possession charges as
provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec.

18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
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18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw
from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for
every month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at
such rate as may be prescribed.”

18. Clause (2.1) of the flat buyer agreement (in short, agreement)
provides for handing over of possession and is reproduced
below: -

2. POSSESSION OF. UNIT ABT

2.1. Subject to Clause %lereg;iar any other circumstances not
anticipated and beyondican_&;‘bf of the first party/confirming
party and _any i restra’ints/restrzctlons from any
courts/authorities' and . s«ﬁy@c& to .the purchaser having
complied with:all.the terms and.conditions of this agreement
and not being.in default under any of the provisions of this
agreement-including -but not limited timely payment of total
sale consideration and stamp .duty and other charges and
having complied with all provisions. Formalities, document, as
prescribed by the,, ﬁrm party/conﬁrmmg panty, whether under
this agreement or othegw:sg, from itime to time, the first
party/canf rmmg party proposes to 'hand over the possession
of the ﬂcf?: to the purcha.ger lanthﬁ'? approximate period of 36
months from thé date-o, 'sanction of the building plan of the
said colony. Thelpurchaser agrees and understands that the
first Party/confirming party'shall be entitled to a grace period
of 180 (one hundr nd eighty) days, after the expiry of 36
months, for applying and obtaining the.oceupation certificate
in respect of the colony ﬁoﬁ% ‘the concerned authority. The first
party/confirming party shall give notice of possession, and in
the event the purchaser fails to accept and take the possession
of the said flat within 30 days of, the purchaser shall be
deemed to be custodian of the said flat from the date indicated
in the notice of possession and the said flat shall remain at the
risk and cost of the purchasers.

19. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset

possession clause of the agreement wherein the possession
has been subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this

agreement and application, and the complainant not being in
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default under any provisions of thisagreement and
compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoters. The drafting
of this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not
only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of
the promoter and against the allottee that even a single
default by the allottee -in fulfilling formalities and
documentations etc. as p%es_cribed by the promoters may
make the possessmn clause 1rfelevant for the purpose of

R\

allottee and Bthe commltment date for handing over
possession lospis 1fs meamné g'l‘he mcorporatlon of such
clause in thta§§ flat buyer agreement by the promoters are just
to evade thej liability towards timely delive:ry of subject unit
and to deprlve the allattee of hlS rlght accrumg after delay in
possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has
misused his dormnan@t% posmon apd Qra&ed such mischievous
clause in the%greement and t_he alfottee is left with no option
but to sign on.the dotted hnes.x :

Admissibility of grace period: The promoters have
proposed to hand over the possession of the apartment
within a period of 36 months from date of sanction of
building plans and further provided in agreement that

promoter shall be entitled to a grace period of 180 days for

applying and obtaining occupation certificate in respect of
Page 13 of 20
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group housing complex. As a matter of fact, the promoters
have not applied for occupation certificate within the time
limit prescribed in the flat buyer agreement. As per the
settled law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his
own wrong. Accordingly, this grace period of 180 days cannot
be allowed to the promoters at this stage. The same view has
been upheld by the honjt}l;g;}jaryana Real Estate Appellate
Tribunal in appeal nos;~:52.&'“ 64 6'{'22018 case titled as Emaar

MGF Land Ltd. VS S:mmi Srkka case and observed as under: -

68. As per.the abgve provisions in the Buyer’s Agreement,
the possession of Retail Spaces was‘\ﬁproposed to be
handed. over to the allottees within 30 months of the
exeeution of the agreement. Clause~16(a)(ii) of the
agreement further -provides that there was a grace
period of 120 days over and above theaforesaid period
for applymg and obtaining the necessary approvals in
regard! to. the commercial projects The Buyer's
Agreement has been executed on 09 05.2014. The period
of 30 manths expired .on 09.11.2016. But there is no
material orrecord thatduring this period, the promoter
had applied to any-autherity for obtaining the necessary
approvals with respect to this project. The promoter had
moved - the. apphcatwn\ for issuance. of occupancy
certificate only on 22.05. 2017 when the period of 30
months-had: glready expired. So, the promoter cannot
claim the benefit of grace penod of 120 days.
Consequently, the learned Authority has rightly
determined the due date of possession.

. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed

rate of interest: The complainant is seeking delay
possession charges at the rate of 24% p.a. however, Proviso
to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend

to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the

Page 14 of 20




& HARERA
€D CURUGRAM Complaint No. 3404 of 2020

promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing
over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it
has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has

been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of
section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18;
and sub-sections (4).and (7) of section 19, the “interest
at the rate prescnbed ” shall be the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost gf leriding rate +2%.:

Provided thati! '_‘.'_"c;ﬁﬁ'e the State Bank of India
marginal cosg,of lending ;%i’c;ge (MCLR) is not in use, it
shall be reﬁlqced by \such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India-may fix from time to time

for lending.to the general public.

22. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation
under the piowswn of rule 15 of the rules, has determined
the prescrlbed rate of mterest The rate of interest so
determined by the IeglsTature xs reasonable and if the said
rule is followed to award the 1nte5est it w1Il ensure uniform
practice in all the cases The Hary%na Rea’l Estate Appellate
Tribunal inEmaar MGF Land Ltd. vs. Simmi Sikka (Supra)
observed as under: -

"64. Taking the case from another angle, the allottee was only
entitled to the delayed possession charges/interest only at the
rate of Rs.15/- per sq. ft. per month as per clause 18 of the
Buyer’s Agreement for the period of such delay; whereas, the
promoter was entitled to interest @ 24% per annum
compounded at the time of every succeeding instalment for
the delayed payments. The functions of the Authority/Tribunal
are to safeguard the interest of the aggrieved person, may be
the allottee or the promoter. The rights of the parties are to be
balanced and must be equitable. The promoter cannot be
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23.

24.

allowed to take undue advantage of his dominate position and
to exploit the needs of the homer buyers. This Tribunal is duty
bound to take into consideration the legislative intent i.e., to
protect the interest of the consumers/allottees in the real
estate sector. The clauses of the Buyer’s Agreement entered
into between the parties are one-sided, unfair and
unreasonable with respect to the grant of interest for delayed
possession. There are various other clauses in the Buyer'’s
Agreement which give sweeping powers to the promoter to
cancel the allotment and forfeit the amount paid. Thus, the
terms and conditions of the Buyer’s Agreement dated
09.05.2014 are ex-facie one-sided, unfair and unreasonable,
and the same shall constitute the unfair trade practice on the
part of the promoter. These types of discriminatory terms and
conditions of the Buyers Agreement will not be final and
binding."

Consequently, as per wéﬁSQWGf the State Bank of India i.e,

https://sbi.co. in..‘th'e‘i: Ii’lafg‘"i,mil'-cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i.e, 09.07. 2021 is 7. 30‘?@ Accordingly, the
prescribed x%a% éf interest Wll? be marglona] cost of lending
rate +2% i.e., 9:30%:" i

The definition' of term mttrest as det“ ned under section

‘3%’%

2(za) of the Act pro\gl!c_les that the_ yate of interest chargeable

from the allottee by the Qromoters, in case of default, shall be

%é é
ﬁ%

equal to the rate of interest WhiCh fhe promoters shall be
liable to pay t_h'e_. allotgee_,_ l,gw__case_ of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the

promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate
of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(i)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee
shall be from the date the promoter received the
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amount or any part thereof till the date the amount or
part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall
be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the
complainant shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e,
9.30% by the respondents/promoters which is the same as is

being granted to the complainant in case of delayed

possession charges.

On consideration of the dﬁguments available on record and

-‘__- eew

submissions made by both the parties regarding

contravention ' of prowsxon‘; of the ‘Act, the authority is

£

satisfied that ‘,the respondents are in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not h:andi-ng over possession by

the due date as per the agreement By virtue of clause 2.1 of

s&

the agreement execu:ced between the partles on 06.02.2015,

the possession of the sub]ect apartment was to be delivered

aé §§ sss& :e /

within 36 months from the date 0 }sﬁ’nctlon of building plans

i.e. 07.06. 2012“’“A$ far as. grat e perlod as concerned the same

is dlsallowed for the reasons quoted above Therefore, the
due date of handing over possession is 07.06.2015. The
respondents have failed to handover possession of the
subject apartment till date of this order. Accordingly, it is the
failure of the respondents/promoters to fulfil their

obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand
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over the possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly,
the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the
part of the respondents is established. As such, the allottee
shall be paid, by the promoters, interest for every month of
delay from due date of possession i.e., 07.06.2015 till the
handing over of the possg§si§)p, at prescribed rate i.e., 9.30 %

p.a. as per proviso to s%éeﬁ};e_,ﬁ“‘:ia(l) of the Act read with rule

15 of the rules.

_1 AUy
AY AN

The allottee requested ior freeh sstateni"em of account of the

&

unit based on the above de%el mmatlon§ of the authority.

Directions of’ the authority

i

Hence, the autﬁengy hereby pa@sses this: order and issue the
following directions.under section 37.of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations.casted“upon the promoter as per

the functionsggnﬁ'usi%d to the%uthgrity under section 34(f):

-
i,

i. The respond@rgte aré{ dlrected to’ pay interest at the

prescribed rate of 9 36% p.a. for every month of delay
from the due date of possession i.e., 07.06.2015 till the
date of handing over of possession.

ii. The promoters shall credit delayed possession charges
in the accounts ledger of the unit of the allottee, if the

amount outstanding against the allottee is more than
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the DPC, this will be treated as sufficient compliance of
this order.

If there is no amount outstanding against the allottee or
less amount outstanding against the allottee then the
balance delay possession charges shall be paid after
adjustment of the outstanding against the allottee.

The arrears of such interest accrued from 07.06.2015
till the date of order by the authority shall be paid by
the promoters to the allottee within a period of 90 days
from date of thlS order and: lriterest for every month of
delay shall be paid by the promoters to the allottee
before 1&th of the subseqnent month as per rule 16(2)
of the rules | i

The comblamaht is du:acied to.pay outstandlng dues, if
any, after ad]ustinent of mtgrest for the delayed period.
The rate of i: nterest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter in case of default shall be charged at the
prescribed " rate. ‘ie., . 9. 30% by the respondents
/promoters which is the same rate of interest which
the promoters shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case
of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per
section 2(za) of the Act.

The respondents shall not charge anything from the

complainant which is not the part of the agreement.
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However, holding charges shall not be charged by the
promoter at any point of time even after being part of
agreement as per law settled by hon’ble Supreme Court
in civil appeal no. 3864-3899/2020.

viii. The promoters are directed to furnish to the allottee
statement of account within one month of issue of this

order. If there isﬁ‘a-ny objection by the allottee on

statement of accoun\ \ »'3 sgme be filed with promoters

after fifteen days theréﬁﬁé“r In case the grievance of the

'e«’g"es

allottee relatmg io statement of account is not settled
by the promoters within 15 days thereafter then the
allotteg»-;pay approach the authority by filing separate

application.

29. Complaint stands disposed of.
30. File be consigned to r“egis'tr'f?i:s

=
G

. “‘iv - - .‘V"l et g/
(Sar&ir Kumar) (Vijay Kunfar Goyal)

Member

Member SW

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 09.07.2021

Judgement uploaded on 12.08.2021
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